#### 01/11/2017 504174474

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4221152

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LOEWENSTEIN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY GMBH + CO. KG	01/10/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LOEWENSTEIN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY S.A.	
Street Address:	18, RUE ROBERT STUEMPER	
City:	LUXEMBOURG	
State/Country:	LUXEMBOURG	
Postal Code:	L-2557	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7475685
Patent Number:	7549422
Patent Number:	7909032
Patent Number:	7975692
Patent Number:	8887726
Patent Number:	8167812
Patent Number:	8684004
Patent Number:	8863106
Patent Number:	8424528
Patent Number:	8535771
Patent Number:	8967148
Patent Number:	9468781

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(512)308-6380 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mail@abel-ip.com

ABEL LAW GROUP LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 8911 N. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY

Address Line 2: BLDG 4, STE 4200 Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78759

**REEL: 040950 FRAME: 0536** 504174474

PATENT -

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6580-J658003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HERIBERT F. MUENSTERER	
SIGNATURE:	/Heribert F. Muensterer/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2017	
Talal Allasharanta O		

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment\_of\_patents\_signed#page1.tif source=Assignment\_of\_patents\_signed#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 040950 FRAME: 0537

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

LOEWENSTEIN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY GMBH + CO. KG ("ASSIGNOR") is the owner of

- (1) U.S. Patent Number 7,475,685, issued January 13, 2009 and titled METHOD AND DEVICE FOR DETECTING LEAKS IN RESPIRATORY GAS SUPPLY SYSTEMS
- (2) U.S. Patent Number 7,549,422, issued June 23, 2009 and fitted VENTILATION MASK WITH FOREHEAD SUPPORT
- (3) U.S. Patent Number 7,909,032, issued March 22, 2011 and titled VENTILATION DEVICE
- (4) U.S. Patent Number 7,975,692, issued July 12, 2011 and titled RESPIRATORY DEVICE
- (5) U.S. Patent Number 8,887,726, issued November 18, 2014 and titled RESPIRATORY MASK.
- (6) U.S. Patent Number 8,167,812, issued May 1, 2012 and titled DEVICE AND METHOD FOR DETECTING OBSTRUCTIVE EVENT
- (7) U.S. Patent Number 8,684,004, issued April 1, 2014 and titled VENTILATOR MASK WITH A FILLER AND METHOD OF PRODUCTION
- (8) U.S. Patent Number 8,863,106, issued October 14, 2014 and titled METHOD AND DEVICE FOR UPDATING MEDICAL APPARATUS
- (9) U.S. Patent Number 8,424,528, issued April 23, 2013 and titled VENTILATION DEVICE
- (10) U.S. Patent Number 8,535,771, issued September 17, 2013 and fitled DEVICE CONSISTING OF AT LEAST TWO MATERIALS
- (11) U.S. Patent Number 8,967,148, issued March 3, 2015 and titled RESPIRATORY DEVICE COMPRISING A FASTENING SYSTEM and
- (12) U.S. Patent Number 9,468,781, issued October 18, 2016 and titled FASTENING DEVICE FOR STRAPS

LOEWENSTEIN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY S.A., a corporation organized under the laws of Luxembourg and baving a post office address of 18, Rue Robert Stuemper, L-2557 Luxembourg, Luxembourg ("ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the above patents (1) to (12).

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in the inventions and the above patents, including the right to sue for past and future damages, for the entire terms of these patents and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications

3

## J658003

filed claiming the benefit of any of the above patents (1) to (12). The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the protection of the patent rights and to perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request to maintain each of the above patents (1) to (12) and generally to do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees, at their request and reasonable expense, in enforcing any of the above patents (1) to (12).

The undersigned, whose titles are supplied below, are authorized to act on behalf of the ASSIGNOR.

For LOEWENSTEIN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY GMBH + CO. KG

10th of January 2017

NAME: Dr. Karl-Andreas Feldhahn DATE

TITLE: CTO

10th of January 2017

NAME: Thomas M. Weber DATE

TITLE: ppa